

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	RES-21:121	Version: 1	Name:	ACCEPTING A DONATION OF LAN JONESBORO ECONOMIC DEVELC CORPORATION	
Туре:	Resolution		Status:	Passed	
File created:	6/22/2021		In control:	Finance & Administration Council Co	mmittee
On agenda:			Final action:	7/6/2021	
Title:	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS ACCEPTING A DONATION OF LAND FROM THE JONESBORO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION				
Sponsors:	Engineering, Finance				
Indexes:	Contract				
Code sections:					
Attachments:	1. Warranty Deed				
Date	Ver. Action By		Acti	on	Result
7/6/2021	1 City Counc	cil	Pas	sed	Pass

6/29/2021 1 Finance & Administration Council Recommended to Council Pass Committee

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS ACCEPTING A DONATION OF LAND FROM THE JONESBORO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION

WHEREAS, the Jonesboro Economic Development Corporation wishes to donate 9.69 acres of land required for use in the Industrial Park Rail Project to the City of Jonesboro, Arkansas and the City of Jonesboro wishes to accept said donation of property. A copy of the Warranty Deed is attached hereto along with an access easement along Nestle Road;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF JONESBORO, ARKANSAS THAT:

- 1. The City of Jonesboro accepts the donation of land from the Jonesboro Economic Development Corporation for use in the Industrial Park Rail Project as well as the access easement along Nestle Road as described in the attached Warranty Deed.
- 2. The Mayor, Harold Copenhaver and City Clerk, April Leggett are hereby authorized by the City Council for the City of Jonesboro to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this agreement.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 6TH DAY OF JULY, 2021.